unjustifiably summarily dismissed by the respondent, Drake Personnel (NZ) Limited. 

42. I therefore direct the respondent to pay to the applicant $8,000.00 (eight thousand 

dollars) compensation for humiliation, etc. 

43. The respondent is also to pay to the applicant the sum of $$4,477.20 (four thousand 

four hundred and seventy seven dollars and twenty cents) being wages lost to Ms 

Leevers. 

44. As requested costs are reserved. 

Denis Asher 
Member of Employment Relations Authority